VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE Report 2 for 5 / 2002 Village

SUBJECT:	SUBMITTED BY:	
2023 Class A Scavenger License	Mike Baker Deputy Village Manager	

SYNOPSIS

A motion is requested authorizing issuance of a 2023 Class A-Scavenger License to Allied Waste Services of North America, LLC.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2021-2023 include Exceptional Municipal Services.

FISCAL IMPACT

N/A

RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends approval on the December 13, 2022 Consent Agenda.

BACKGROUND

The Municipal Code requires that the Village Council annually approve a Class-A Scavenger License for the Village's designed contractual waste hauler. Allied Waste Services currently holds a Class A-License. Allied Waste was approved for a 3-year contract extension with the Village at the August 16, 2022 Village Council meeting. The contract extension term is April 1, 2023 through March 31, 2026. All other haulers operating in the Village must obtain a Class-B License, which allows the license-holder to provide services other than weekly single-family residential solid waste collection. Renewal of a Class-B license requires approval by the Village Manager, following notification to the Village Council. The Village Council will be provided with a list of Class-B License applicants in the Manager's Report prior to issuance of the licenses.

ATTACHMENTS

Class-A Scavenger License Application

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE

COUNCIL ACTION SUMMARY

INITIATED: Village Attorney (Name)	DATE: December 13, 2022
	N/A FILE REF: (Board or Department)
NATURE OF ACTION:	STEPS NEEDED TO IMPLEMENT ACTION:
Ordinance	Motion to approve and Authorize Issuance of a 2023 Class "A" Scavenger License for Allied Waste
Resolution	Services of North America, LLC.
X Motion	9 pr
Other	

SUMMARY OF ITEM:

Application has been made by Allied Waste Services of North America, LLC for a Class "A" Scavenger License. Finding that Allied complies with the applicable requirements of the Municipal Code, adoption of this motion will approve and authorize issuance of a Class "A" Scavenger License to Allied Waste Services of North America, LLC for 2023. This license allows Allied to serve all premises within the Village. Allied is currently under contract with the Village to provide single-family scavenger, recycling and yard waste services through March, 2026.

RECORD OF ACTION TAKEN:

1\mw\cas.22\Scavenger-A

VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE, ILLINOIS

Class A Scavenger License Application, 2023

Please print or type

1. FORM OF BUSINESS (Check one):

X Corporation Individual Owner Partnership **Republic Services** 2. OWNER OF BUSINESS: 5050 W Lake Street Address (street) Melrose Park IL 60160 Address (city) (state) (zip) 708 345 7050 Phone No. If Corporation, name of registered agent (on file with the Secretary of State's office in the state of incorporation): **Republic Services** 18500 Allied Way Address (street) Address Phoenix A7 85054 (zip) (state) (city) 480 627 2700 Phone No. **Republic Services** 3. DOING BUSINESS AS: 5050 W Lake Street Melrose Park IL 60160 Address (street) (state) (city) (zip) 708 345 7050 20 Phone No. Number of staff in the office ____ 6:00AM - 6:00PM 1982 Hours of Business Effective date of establishment 24-hour emergency phone number_ Bob 4. MANAGER OF BUSINESS: Greco (first) (middle) (last) 5050 W Lake St Melrose Park 60160 Address (state) (zip) (street) (city) 5. CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE REQUIRED Each Occurrence Each Person Personal Injury -\$500,000 \$1,000,000 See attached Property Damage - \$100,000 Insurance Co. Policy No. Expiration Date

Attach Certificate of Insurance

An applicant with a self-insurance program may satisfy the requirement of this section by submitting to the Village Clerk a statement from the administrator of such program that the applicant can satisfy claims in the amounts set forth above.

Village of Downers Grove - Scavenger License Application - Page 2

6. EQUIPMENT: Complete required form titled, "List of Applicant's Equipment."

7. DISPOSAL: State the method of collection and places of disposal of refuse collected in the Village:

State the method of collection and places of disposal of landscape waste collected in the Village:

State the method of collection and places of deposit of recyclables collected in the Village:

8. FINANCIAL STATEMENTS: Attach financial statements prepared by a Certified Public Accountant or copies of Federal income tax returns for the two-year period prior to this application (2020 and 2021).

9. **REFERENCES**: Attach evidence of satisfactory service in the scavenger and recycling business through letters of reference from administrators of other municipalities or from significant private customers served by the applicant in the three years prior to this application.

10. VERIFICATION OF ABILITY TO SERVE MULTI-FAMILY STRUCTURES: (see attached checklist for exemptions from submitting this item)

- Number of multi-family structures currently, or proposed to be, provided with recycling collection, and the number of units in each of those structures.
- Total amount of recycling capacity required to serve each of those structures, based upon the following formula:
- 9.0 gallons (number of units) = base weekly recycling capacity.
- Types and sizes of recycling containers provided by the applicant.
- Number of pickups per week necessary to meet the base weekly recycling capacity at each structure.
- List of proposed processors or purchasers of the recyclables collected.
- 11. License Fee \$4,275.00

Village of Downers Grove - Scavenger License Application - Page 3

NAME OF P	ERSON	SUBMITTING	THIS	APPLI	CATION:
-----------	-------	------------	------	-------	---------

Robert				Greco	
(first)		(middle)		(last)	NEW COLUMN CONTRACTOR
Address 2101	Busse	RD	Mount Prospert	IL	60056
(stre	eet)	(city)	(state)	(zip)
Phone No. <u> </u>	7-37	8 - 240	Date of Birth _	12-04-1979	
Drivers License N	lo				
Relationship to Bu	isiness	General Mana	ger		

The applicant certifies that neither applicant nor any owner; any officer, director or 5% shareholder (if owner is a corporation); or any partner (if owner is a partnership) have been convicted of a felony based upon his/her conduct or involvement in the business or similar activity applied for within the past ten years; or any felony involving the use of a deadly weapon, traffic in narcotic drugs, or violence against another person within the past five years; or of a misdemeanor or licensing violation, based upon his/her conduct or involvement in such business or activity or related or similar business or activity, within the past two years.

The applicant is aware of and agrees to the provisions of Downers Grove Village Code Sec. 8-67.1 which require the firm to make available recycling service to owners of multi-family structures served by the firm, currently or during the term of this license.

13. SIGNATURE OF PERSON SUBMITTING THIS APPLICATION

SMA Date /1-16-2022

Return this application to: Joshua K. Dausener VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 801 Burlington Avenue Downers Grove, IL 60515

NOTE: The information requested in this application is required by Village ordinance. Failure to respond to all questions will delay or negate the licensing process.

FOR OFFICE USE ONLY:

License issued (date)	License No.	
Cashier's Receipt No	Date Paid	

\$4,275 Fee Paid _____

Page 7 of 7

Truck	Year	Make	Model	Serial Number	Plate
1214	2011	Mack	MRU613	1M2AV02C7BM007984	44236R
1215	2011	Mack	MRU613	1M2AV02C0BM008085	
1216	2011	Mack	MRU613	1M2AV02C6BM008088	46071R
1224	2018	Mack	MRU613	1M2TE1GC2KM001730	33523R
1227	2018	Mack	MRU613	1M2TE1GC6KM001164	44782R
1228	2018	Mack	MRU613	1M2TE1GC5KM001172	44784R
1293	2010	Mack	MRU613	1M2AV02C6BM007474	44796R
2306	2017	Mack	LR613	and the second s	42611R
2307	2017	Mack	LR613	1M2LR02C9HM002808	42572R
2308	2017	Mack	LR613	1M2LR02C0HM002809	43342R
2311	2017	Mack	LR613	1M2LR02C7HM002810	43341R
2333	2011	Mack		1M2LR02C4JM003256	44222R
2334	2011	Mack	LEU613	1M2AU02CXBM005763	42574R
2344	2014		LEU613	1M2AU02C1BM005764	36545R
2348	2015	Mack	LEU613	1M2AU02C5EM008011	38793R
3009	2016	Mack	LEU613	1M2AU02C8FM009753	37915R
3010	2016	Mack	MRU613	1M2AV02C5GM016190	42562R
3010		Mack	MRU613	1M2AV02C7GM016191	42564R
	2016	Mack	MRU613	1M2AV02C1HM017189	42566R
3037	2006	Mack	CV713	1M2AG11C66M042605	37928R
i					
				+	
	and an and a second				
I					



Village of Downers Grove 801 Burlington Ave Downers Grove, IL 60515 (630) 434-5500

2023

License Renewal Invoice

REPUBLIC SERVICES + ARC DISPOSAL 5050 W LAKE ST MELROSE PARK, IL 60160

Customer Number: 19539

License Number:		License Description:		icense Period:	
BL-000305		Business License	Jan	uary 1 - December 31	
			Payme	nt Due ON or BEFORE December 31	
Please detach the bot	tom section and send in with your p	payment	Total Due:	4,275.00	
Village of Downers (801 Burlington Ave Downers Grove, IL 6 (630) 434-5500 Please update any info Primary Address: Phone Number:		License # : BL-00030	Dec IC SERVICES + ARC D	Payment Due ON or BEFORE December 31 RVICES + ARC DISPOSAL	
Mailing Address:	5050 W LAKE ST MELROSE PARK, IL 60160	D	iotal Allount Due.	4,275.00	
Phone Number:			Applicant		
If renewing for 'Tree R Certificate of Insurance	emoval' please include e	Subscribed and sworn before me this day of, 20	Notary Publi	ic	
Make check or money o Mail to Attn: Clerk's Off	order payable to the Village of Do	owners Grove, before Jan	uary 1.		
f you are no longer doir and mail to address abo	ng business, please initial here ive.				